Democratic Services

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard

Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090 Date: 28 March 2014

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail:  Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Licensing Committee
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Patrick Anketell-Jones, Rob Appleyard, Cherry Beath,
Bryan Chalker, Anthony Clarke, Gerry Curran, Andrew Furse, Roger Symonds, Chris Watt
and Brian Webber
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Dear Member

Licensing Committee: Monday, 7th April, 2014

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee, to be held on Monday, 7th
April, 2014 at 2.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath.

The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Sean O'Neill
for Chief Executive

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author
whose details are listed at the end of each report.

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper




NOTES:

Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices
Keynsham (during normal office hours).

Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the
meeting has power to do. They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a
group. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as above.

Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for
the next meeting. In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Sean O'Neill as
above.

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:-

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.

For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms.

Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the
meeting.

THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM
NUMBER.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are
sign-posted.

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.



Licensing Committee - Monday, 7th April, 2014
at 2.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

AGENDA

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under
Note 7.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)
3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

7. MINUTES: 7 JANUARY 2014 (Pages 5 - 10)
8.  ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS (Pages 11 - 80)
9. PET SHOP CONDITIONS (Pages 81 - 126)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on
01225 395090.

Protocol for Decision-making



Guidance for Members when making decisions

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant
considerations and disregards those that are not material.

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when
making its decisions:

e Equalities considerations

e Risk Management considerations

e Crime and Disorder considerations

e Sustainability considerations

e Natural Environment considerations

¢ Planning Act 2008 considerations

e Human Rights Act 1998 considerations
e Children Act 2004 considerations

e Public Health & Inequalities considerations

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes
due regard of them.



Agenda Item 7
BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7th January, 2014

Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Patrick Anketell-Jones, Rob Appleyard,
Bryan Chalker, Anthony Clarke, Gerry Curran, Roger Symonds and Tim Warren (In place
of Gabriel Batt)

Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager),

Alan Bartlett (Principal Public Protection Officer), John Dowding (Senior Public Protection
Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Principal Solicitor)

45 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.
46 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.
47  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from Councillors Gabriel Batt, Chris Watt and Brian
Webber.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

49 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

50 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

There were none.
51 MINUTES: 14 NOVEMBER 2013

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of 14 November were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

52 TAXI POLICY AND CONDITIONS
The Environmental and Licensing Manager presented the report. He pointed out that

the Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Standards (Appendix A)
had already been approved by Cabinet, though the Committee could still comment

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 7th January, 2014
Page 5



on it. The Committee was invited to approve the conditions and byelaws applicable
to licensed drivers, and the conditions applicable to hackney carriage vehicles,
private hire vehicles and private hire operators (Appendices B-E), which had been
amended and updated.

The Senior Public Protection Officer drew attention to the summary of key changes
to the documents set out in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the report.

The Chair invited Rob Hollingdale, Chairman of the Bath Taxi Federation to make a
statement to the Committee. Mr Hollingdale wondered why the limit for engine size
had been set at 1400cc (Appendix C, agenda page 48) and said that he agreed with
the proposed ban on the use of satnav and GPS by taxi drivers.

Members considered the Appendices to the report in order.

Appendix A: Policy on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Standards:
Drivers, Vehicles and Operators

It was suggested by two Members that anyone with a second conviction for a sexual
offence should be banned from being a taxi driver for life. The Principal Solicitor
reminded Members that the policy in Appendix A had already been approved by
Cabinet. The recommendation was that the Committee should note the policy,
though they could still comment on it. The section on sexual offences was Home
Office guidance adopted by the Council. Applicants would be expected not to have a
conviction for a sexual offence within the previous five years, and that when there is
more than one conviction for a sexual offence a period of ten years should normally
elapse before an application is considered. He advised that there was nothing in the
policy that would remove the Licensing Sub-Committee’s discretion to refuse a
licence if they thought that there was a risk to passengers. However the Licensing
Authority could not fetter its discretion by stipulating that no person with two
convictions for sexual offences would be granted a licence; each application had to
be considered on its merits.

Members were advised that term “fit and proper” was in the legislation and could not
be further defined by the Licensing Authority.

It was proposed and seconded and RESOLVED to note the policy by 7 votes in
favour and 0 against, with 1 abstention.

Appendix B: Private Hire Drivers General Conditions & Hackney Carriage Byelaws

A Member wondered why the conditions applicable to Hackney Carriages were not
fully set out. He also thought that the statement that the Council will “expect”
Hackney Carriage drivers to advise the Council of convictions, cautions etc. was
weak, and that this should be made mandatory. The Senior Public Protection Officer
responded that the law did not allow conditions to be attached to Hackney Carriage
licences. Bath and North East Somerset issued only combined Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire licences and conditions could be attached to Private Hire
licences, which applied to all holders of a combined licence. The wording that the
Council “expects”is all that the law permits in relation to Hackney Carriages.

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 7th January, 2014
Page 6



It was agreed unanimously that “sexual orientation” should be inserted after ‘gender’
in paragraph (d) of the section headed “Conduct” on agenda page 33.

A Member noted that in the section on “Dress” (agenda page 33) that sports shirts
and rugby shirts were mentioned, but T-shirts were not. He wondered whether there
was a more informative way of indicating what style of dress was acceptable. The
Senior Public Protection Officer replied that this was very difficult; there were
excellent taxi drivers who dressed unconventionally.

A Member noted that the free tourism training courses for taxi drivers had been
discontinued. He thought it should be a condition for obtaining a licence that drivers
should attend such a course, so that they could act as ambassadors for the city. The
Environmental and Licensing Manager said that he was working with colleagues in
Transport with a view to making available to taxi drivers the same kind of customer
care course given to those who drive buses on behalf of the Council.

Appendix C: Hackney Carriage Vehicle (Proprietors) Licence General Conditions

It was agreed unanimously that “normally” should be inserted before “be at least
1400cc” in the first line of “Vehicle Specifications” on agenda page 48, because of
exceptions made by the Licensing Sub-Committee in the past and to promote
sustainability.

It was agreed unanimously that “normally” should be inserted before “have a
minimum of four doors” in line 8 
[...]
e vehicle for the purposes of hire and reward whilst on hire or available
for hire within the boundaries of the city of Bath.” should be deleted, because the
Committee considered there were circumstances in which the use of satellite and
GPS was justified and of benefit to passengers.

The conditions were approved unanimously subject to above amendments.

Appendix E: Private Hire Operators General Conditions

Members were advised that whilst Licensing Officers may aggregate

points leading a referral to the Licensing Sub-Committee, where a driver appearing
before them is in breach of more than one condition on a single occasion rather than
aggregating points they should apply the highest number of points as appropriate,
similar to the DVLA system, and if appropriate move on to consider suspension or
revocation.

The conditions were approved unanimously.

Appendix F: Consultation Replies and Officer Responses

Members were shown an example of the Executive Chauffeur hire vehicle
identification disk (agenda page 79).

It was agreed unanimously to note Appendix F.

SCRAP METAL DEALERS

The Environmental and Licensing Manager presented the report. He explained that
the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 had introduced a new licensing system for scrap
dealers with effect from 1 October 2013. Pending anticipated amendments to the
Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) Regulations 2000, the function had
been deemed to fall to the Cabinet. It was proposed in the report to the Cabinet that
the function should be delegated to officers and to the Licensing Sub-Committee. He
explained that the scale of charges set out in paragraph 5.6 had been set on a cost-
recovery basis. The present report had been put before the Committee for
information only.

It was RESOLVED unanimously to note the report, the proposed fees and the Scrap
Metal Dealers Policy provided in Appendix A.

The meeting ended at 1.52 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Licensing Committee- Tuesday, 7th January, 2014

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 8

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Licensing Committee

AGENDA

DATE: 07 April 2014 ITEM

NUMBER

TITLE:

Adoption of revised model conditions for Animal Boarding
Establishments.

WARD: All

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Annex A: Current Animal Boarding Establishment Licence Conditions
Annex B: Proposed Cat Boarding Establishment Licence Conditions
Annex C: Proposed Dog Boarding Establishment Licence Conditions

1.1

1.2

1.3

THE ISSUE

Local Authorities in England & Wales issue licences to proprietors of Animal
Boarding Establishments under the provisions of the Animal Boarding
Establishments Act 1963. Before granting the licence the Local Authority
must be satisfied that the animals are kept in suitable accommodation and
are being looked after in a way that does not cause them any harm.

The Local Authority may attach conditions to licences and inspect Animal
Boarding Establishments at all reasonable times in order to ensure that the
premises are suitable and that the animals are being well looked after.

The Council has a set standard of conditions for Animal Boarding
Establishments which were adopted over 10 years ago. In 2013 the
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health, together with the Pet Care
Trade Association and a number of other associations, issued model
conditions for both cat and dog boarding establishments. These model
conditions outline the basic minimum standards considered necessary to
ensure the health, safety and welfare of animals at boarding establishments.

Page 11




2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

RECOMMENDATION

That the Council adopt the model conditions provided in Annex B and Annex
C of this report, and attach the conditions to all new and renewed Animal
Boarding Establishment licences issued by the Council.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

As the adoption of the proposed conditions is a straight replacement for the
existing conditions then there are no financial or resource implications for
the Council arising from their approval.

Licence fees are charged on a full cost recovery basis and include officer time
for processing an application, the inspection of the premises and the
enforcement of the conditions attached to the licence. The licence fee is
currently £263 for a new application and £107 for a renewal application. This
fee is reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that all of the Council’s costs are
recovered. The initial application also includes the cost of an inspection of a
veterinarian with specialist knowledge of pet animals; the cost of the
inspection is included in the cost of a licence.

THE REPORT

The Council administer and issue applications for boarding establishment
licences, under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 (the Act).
Licences are issued for a maximum period of 1 year.

Under the Act, every local authority may, on application being made to them
for that purpose by a person who is not for the time being disqualified—

under this Act, from keeping a boarding establishment for animals; or
under the Pet Animals Act 1951, from keeping a pet shop; or
under the Protection of Animals (Amendment) Act 1954, from having
the custody of animals,

e under section 34 (2), (3) or (4) of the Animal Welfare Act 2006.

and on payment of such fee as may be determined by the local authority,
grant a licence to that person to keep a boarding establishment for

animals at such premises in their area as may be specified in the application
and subject to compliance with such conditions as may be specified in the
licence.

In determining whether to grant a licence for the keeping of a boarding
establishment for animals by any person at any premises, a local authority
shall in particular (but without prejudice to their discretion to withhold a licence
on other grounds) have regard to the need for securing—

Page 12



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

a) that anima
[...]
ompliance with the licence conditions. With regard to new applications
and where there are substantial changes to an existing licensed premises
then a suitably qualified veterinary surgeon will also carry out an inspection of
the premises.

Further inspections may take place during the term of the licence in order to
react to and investigate complaints and allegations.

Page 13



4.8

4.9

410

4.1

412

5.1

5.2

5.2

5.3

6.1

It is the Council’s responsibility, through actions of suitably qualified officers to
enforce licence conditions, principally in the interests of protecting the health
and welfare of the relevant animals, but also to provide other essential
controls in respect of conservation, pollution control and where relevant,
human safety.

Under the Act the Council has the power to adopt its own set of standard
conditions to be attached to each licence. The current standard conditions
were adopted over ten years ago, and are attached at Annex A.

The proposed set of model conditions, as recommended by the Chartered
Institute of Environmental Health and other relevant bodies, is attached at
Annex B and the proposed set of model conditions, as recommended by the
Pet Care Trade Association and other relevant bodies, is attached at Annex
C.

This report is to enable members to consider and adopt a new set of standard
licence conditions to be applied to all existing and new animal boarding
establishment licences issued and administered by the Council.

As well as providing an opportunity to update existing licence conditions, the
proposal will also allow conditions to be attached in line with nationally
accepted standards.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The proposed set of conditions, once adopted, will ensure all animal
licensees within the Council’s area will be operating to the latest best
practice and legal standards, ensuring a higher standard of animal care and
welfare and better facilities for those people using these services.

The proposed conditions have been
[...]
blication.

Contact person

Alan Bartlett, Team Leader (Licensing)
Tel: 01225 477563

Background papers

The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Model
Conditions for Cat and Dog Boarding Establishments
2013.

The Pet Care Trade Association Model Conditions and
Guidance Notes for Dog Boarding Establishments.

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



ANNEX A

EXISTING CONDITIONS FOR KEEPING AN ANIMAL BOARDING
ESTABLISHMENT

The number of animals accommodated at the establishment at any one time
shall not exceed [ ] dogs (and) [ ] cats.

The maximum number of dogs shall not exceed [ ] with the proviso that dogs
from different homes shall not share a compartment.

The maximum number of cats shall not exceed [ ] with the proviso that cats
from different homes shall not share a compartment.

Animals will at all times be kept in accommodation that is adequate in
construction and size.

Exercise facilities shall be provided as follows:

Dogs: All small runs must be paved or surfaced in such a way as to allow
adequate cleansing and disinfection. Grass runs are only allowable in
paddocks large enough to prevent the ground from becoming unduly
fouled or trodden and the entrance and inside perimeter should be
paved or surfaced with suitable material.

Cats: Cat compartments where there is inadequate room for exercise should
be serviced by a fully paved and securely enclosed exercise area of
adequate size.

The sleeping accommodation should be maintained at an adequate
temperature and draught and damp should be excluded.

The accommodation should be lighted by a source of daylight with adequate
supplementary artificial light to allow the proper working and cleaning of the
compartments.

Ventilation should be adequate to maintain the atmosphere of the sleeping
quarters of the animals clean and draught free.

The accommodation and ancillary establishment, kitchen corridors, runs, etc
should be maintained in a state of cleanliness conducive to maintenan
[...]
sBop usemieq dn pauesjo aq pjnoys seose; Auy a.npado.d Bujues|d pue suaibAy aA08ys uy ee/

‘Jussaid si psenb dwnl ou Ji wg Jo WNWiuIW € 8q pjNoys
UoIym a1nsojous ay} Jo 1ybiay syl 0] usAIb ag piNoys uolelapISuon
“Aloay dojjeb o sjqe aq 0} sBop oy paubisap si uad 8S1018X3 8y

‘wol

40 yibusj 1S8LIOYS B YIM ZWQQ | JO WNWIUIW & 8q
Isnw pue 8. uru 0} sBop mojfe 0} 8zIs JusIIYNS
JO 8Q 1SNW SBaIB 9SIDI9XT "PlING MauU U]

cgeL

Page 78



ANNEX C

Proposed Model Licence Conditions and Guidance Notes

for Dog Boarding Establishments.

14

"2A0GE SB 220 palalsibeY "g18252, "ON puelBuT Ul paiaisiBay pue ssjueiens Aq paywi Auedwon v

"PaAIBSBI SIYBL IV "L LOZ "1 UOBIPT "NOILVIOOSSY 3AVHL 34D 13d ©

“pasn aq pinoys Bop Jabue] sy} jo 1ybiay l8pinoys ay} 1ay1abo} papieoq ale sozis JualapIp jo sbop usym g

“Bop 1ad 9,0z jeuoippe ue Aq aq Siy} jeyl PIPUSWILIOIA

SI}| "pasealoul 8q isnw |suusy ay} 1o} azis WnWIUIW 8y} [SUuS) SWes ay} uj papJeoq si Hop auo uey; a10w USYM "z

WZ'| §O SYIPIM WNWIUIW PapUsWWonsy *|

910N
Japjnoys
cwg9 cus'e cwo'e | 8yl re wogg 1ano sboq
. Japjnoys ay
2Wo's 2wge 2wsg | Te wogs -0 Japun sbBog $9ZIS UnJ pue [auuddj
[eioy 9s]1049x3 Buidesjs

LI0Z SIUSWYSIQINISY pue SpjIng MaN 104 - S8ZIS [oUud))

I XION3ddV

Page 79



ANNEX C

Proposed Model Licence Conditions and Guidance Notes
for Dog Boarding Establishments.

Page 80



Agenda Item 9

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: Licensing Committee

AGENDA
DATE: 07 April 2014 ITEM
NUMBER
TITLE: Adoption of revised model conditions for Licensed Pet Shops

WARD: All

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:

Annex A: Current Pet Shop Licence Conditions
Annex B: Proposed Pet Shop Licence Conditions

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

THE ISSUE

Local Authorities in England & Wales issue licences to proprietors of pet
shops and other pet vendors under the provisions of the Pet Animals Act
1951. Before granting the licence the Local Authority must be satisfied that
the animals are kept in suitable accommodation.

The Local Authority may attach conditions to licences and inspect pet shops
at all reasonable times in order to ensure that the premises are suitable.

The Council has a standard set of conditions for Pet Shop licences which
were adopted over 10 years ago. In 2013 the Chartered Institute of
Environmental Health, along with a number of other associations, issued
model conditions for pet vending licensing which outline the basic minimum
standards considered necessary to ensure the health, safety and welfare of
animals in pet shops.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Council adopt the model conditions provided in Annex B of this

report, and attach the conditions to all new and renewed pet shop licences
issued by the Council.

Page 81




3.1

3.2

41

4.2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

As the adoption of the proposed conditions is a straight replacement for the
existing conditions then there are no financial or resource implications for
the Council arising from their approval.

Licence fees are charged on a full cost recovery basis and include officer time
for processing an application, the inspection of the premises and the
enforcement of the conditions attached to the licence. The licence fee is
currently £262 for a new application and £107 for a renewal application. This
fee is reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that all of the Council’s costs are
recovered. The initial application also includes the cost of an inspection of a
veterinarian with specialist knowledge of pet animals, the cost of the
inspection is included in the cost of a licence.

THE REPORT

The Council administer and issue pet shop applications for licences, under the
Pet Animals Act 1951 (the Act). Licences are issued for a maximum period of
1 year.

Under the Act, every local authority may, on application being made to them
for that purpose by a person who is not for the time being disqualified from
keeping a pet shop, and on payment of such fee as may be determined by the
local authority, grant a licen
[...]
fare
in compliance with the licence conditions. With regard to new applications
and where there are substantial changes to an existing licensed premises
then a suitably qualified veterinary surgeon will also carry out an inspection of
the premises.

Further inspections may take place during the term of the licence in order to
react to and investigate complaints and allegations.

It is the Council’s responsibility, through actions of suitably qualified officers to
enforce licence conditions, principally in the interests of protecting the health
and welfare of the relevant animals, but also to provide other essential
controls in respect of conservation, pollution control and where relevant,
human safety.

Under the Act the Council has the power to adopt its own set of standard
conditions to be attached to each licence. The current standard conditions
were adopted over ten years ago, and are attached at Annex A.

The proposed set of model conditions, as recommended by the Chartered
Institute of Environmental Health and other relevant bodies, is attached at
Annex B.

This report is to enable members to consider and adopt a new set of standard
licence conditions to be applied to all existing and new pet shop licences
issued and administered by the Council.

As well as providing an opportunity to update existing licence conditions, the
proposal will also allow conditions to be attached in line with nationally
accepted standards.

RISK MANAGEMENT
The proposed set of conditions, once adopted, will ensure all animal
licensees within the Council’s area will be operating to the latest best

practice and legal standards, ensuring a higher standard of animal care and
welfare and better facilities for those people using these services.

Page 83



5.2

5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

The proposed conditions have been establish by a number of recognised
bodies including the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health, the British
Veterinary Association, Defra, the Royal Society for 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 7th April, 2014 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Monday, 7th April, 2014 

 
Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Patrick Anketell-Jones, Cherry Beath, 
Bryan Chalker, Anthony Clarke, Ian Gilchrist (In place of Andrew Furse), Tim Warren (In 
place of Chris Watt) and Brian Webber 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Team Manager Environmental Monitoring and 
Licensing) and Simon Barnes (Principal Solicitor) 
 
 

 
54 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

55 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

56 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gerry Curran, Andrew Furse, Roger 
Symonds and Chris Watt. Councillor Ian Gilchrist substituted for Councillor Andrew 
Furse and Councillor Tim Warren substituted for Councillor Chris Watt. 
 

57 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

58 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
Members stood in silence for one minute to show their respect for the late Councillor 
Gabriel Batt, a Member of the Committee and of the Licensing Sub-Committee, who 
had died the previous week. They sent their condolences to his family. 
 
The Chair announced that this would be the last meeting of the Committee to be 
attended by Andrew Jones, Team Manager Environmental Monitoring and Licensing, 
before his retirement. Members thanked him for his many years of service to the 
Council and wished him well in his retirement. 
 

59 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

60 
  

MINUTES: 7 JANUARY 2014  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



 

 

2 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 7th April, 2014 

 

 
61 
  

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS  
 
The Team Manager Environmental Monitoring and Licensing presented the report. 
He explained that under the provisions of the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 
1963 such establishments required a licence issued by the Council to which the 
Council could attach conditions. There were 19 animal boarding establishments 
within B&NES. The Council had a set of standard licence conditions, which had been 
adopted over 10 years ago. In 2013 the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health 
together with the Pet Care Trade Association and a number of other associations 
had issued model conditions for cat and dog boarding establishments. It was 
proposed that the Council replace its existing standard conditions with these new 
conditions. 
 
Councillor Webber said that he was opposed to attempts to micromanage the 
activities of practical people, suggesting that the main incentive for those running 
animal boarding establishments to treat the animals in their care well was their 
desire to stay in business. He thought that the Council’s current standard conditions 
were adequate and that the new model conditions were unduly detailed and lengthy. 
 
Councillor Anketell-Jones said while he had some sympathy for the views expressed 
by Councillor Webber, he thought that the new model conditions offered excellent 
detailed guidance on how to run a boarding establishment, an activity for which no 
formal qualifications were required. He was happy to support the recommendation 
on that basis. 
 
Councillor Beath spoke in favour of the proposal, saying that animal welfare should 
be promoted. 
 
Councillor Clarke thought that the new regulations would offer the Council greater 
protection from potential claims by pet owners and would allow less opportunity for 
establishment owners to find loopholes. 
 
Councillor Rigby said while she had sympathy with the views expressed by 
Councillor Webber, she believed that the new conditions would give a model of best 
practice to establishment owners and therefore she would support their adoption. 
 
Councillor Clarke asked about feedback to the Council from establishment owners 
about the new model conditions. The Team Manager Environmental Monitoring and 
Licensing  said that there had been none; the model conditions had been extensively 
discussed between the originating bodies and the trade, and establishment owners 
had ample opportunity for input. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Warren and seconded by Councillor Chalker and 
RESOLVED with 7 votes in favour and 1 against that the Council adopt the model 
conditions provided in Annex B and Annex C of the report and attach the conditions 
to all new and renewed Animal Boarding Establishment licences issued by the 
Council. 
 

62 
  

PET SHOP CONDITIONS  
 



 

 

3 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 7th April, 2014 

 

The Team Manager Environmental Monitoring and Licensing presented the report. 
He explained that proprietors of pet shops required a licence from the Council under 
the provisions of the Pet Animals Act 1951. The Council had the power to attach 
conditions to such a licence. The Council had a set of standard conditions for these 
licences, which had been adopted over 10 years ago. In 2013 the Chartered Institute 
of Environmental Health together with a number of other associations had issued 
model conditions for pet vending licensing. It was proposed that the Council replace 
its existing set of standard conditions with the new model conditions. He informed 
Members that there were 7 pet vending establishments in B&NES. 
 
Councillor Webber said that he was quite happy with the new model conditions, 
which were short and to the point and provided an example of how regulations of this 
kind could be drafted. He moved that they be adopted. This was seconded by 
Councillor Warren. 
 
Councillor Anketell-Jones said that he was concerned at the lack of consistent 
standards of care in pet shops. There was also often doubt about where animals 
offered for sale had originated; the model regulations addressed this issue. He would 
support the recommendation. 
 
Councillors Beath and Rigby spoke in support of the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the Council adopt the model conditions provided in 
Annex B of this report and attach the conditions to all new and renewed pet shop 
licences issued by the Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.28 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


